CITY OF MACEDONIA
BOARD OF ZONING AND BUILDING CODE APPEALS
MEETING AGENDA
April 16,2025

Time: 6:30 p.m.
1. Call to Order
2. Roll Call: Mr. Pilato, Mr. Shellko, Mr. Ioffreda, Mr. Scott, Mr. Fosselman

ADMINISTRATIVE:
Approval of Minutes
a. Cases:712,713,and 714

NEW BUSINESS:

Case #715 - 727 Ledge Road - Side yard set back
Robert Adamov
727 Ledge Road

Macedonia, OH 44056

The Board of Zoning and Building Code Appeals will hear a request for an area variance at 727 Ledge Road.
The variance request is to section 1163.02(d) regarding side and rear yard setbacks. The applicant is
requesting a variance of one foot to have a setback of nine feet instead of ten.

Case #716 - Withdrawn

Case #717 - 8854 Valley View- Peak Nano
Trevor Extine
On behalf of Peak Nano
8854 Valley View Road

Macedonia, OH 44056

The Board of Zoning and Building Code Appeals will hear a request for an area variance at 8854 Valley View
Road. The variance request is to section 1171.11(c) regarding off-street parking spaces. The applicant is
requesting a variance of 337 spaces to have 130 off-street parking spaces instead of the required 467.

Case #718 - 8854 Valley View- Peak Nano

Trevor Extine

On behalf of Peak Nano
8854 Valley View Road
Macedonia, OH 44056



The Board of Zoning and Building Code Appeals will hear a request for an area variance at 8854 Valley View
Road. The variance request is to section 1171.11(e)(3): access ways shall not be less than 12 feet nor more
than 36 feet in width at the property line. The applicant is requesting a variance of 70.36 feet to have a drive
apron width at the property line of 106.36 feet.

Miscellaneous: Election of Chairman and Vice Chairman for 2025

If you approve of the above-mentioned use of said property, or, if such use is thought by you to be injurious
to your premises or contrary to the public interest, please file a statement by letter or email stating your
viewpoint to the Building Department no later than two business days before the meeting. You may also
contact the Building Department at 330-468-8364. All public comments received to the City will be
discussed during the meeting.
If you know of any affected property owners who may be interested, but who may not have read this
notice, please inform them of this meeting.
If you are not interested in this matter, please disregard this notice.

-Macedonia Board of Zoning and Building Code Appeals



City of Macedonia

The Crossroads of Northeast Ohio

9691 Valley View Road ¢ Macedonia, Chio 44056
(330) 468-8360 e FAX (330) 468-8396

Building/Engineering/Zoning/Planning Department

To:
From:

Subject:

Cece:
Date:

Applicant:
Location;
Zoning;:

REQUEST:

Standards:

Findings:

Board’s Action:

INTEROFFICE MEMO

Zoning Board of Appeals
Chris Hall

Area Variance Reducing Side Yard Setback
For Consideration by the Board on April 16, 2025

Mayor Molnar, Nino Monaco, Rachael Gambatese

March 19, 2025

Robert Adamov
727 Ledge Road
R-1 Residence District

Applicant is seeking an “area variance” to reduce the side yard setback
from the required ten feet to nine feet for construction of an addition to
the existing home.

Ordinance 1163.02(d):
Side and Rear Yards. No building or structure shall be placed or erected
nearer than ten feet to a side lot line or nearer than five feet to the rear lot

line.
See attached applicant answers to Area Variance Factors A — K.

The Board is to consider the application for a variance as to Section
1163.02(d) reducing the side yard setback from ten feet to nine feet, a
variance of one foot.

Service Commitment + Pride



City of Macedonia

The Crossroads of Northeast Ohio

9691 Valley View Road « Macedonia, Ohio 44056
(330) 468-8360 « FAX (330) 468-8396

Building/Engineering/Zoning/Planning Department

APPLICATION FOR HEARING BEFORE THE
MACEDONIA ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

See instruction page for more information. Appellant is to provide NINE (9) copies of site plans, pictures, etc., and
a written statement. (Residential fee: $100.00; Commercial fee: $200.00)

Address of Property Involved: __/ 271 LEDGE RoAD
Nature of Request: AREA VARIAN CE

Applicant Name or Agent Therefore: RoBerT ApAmoY

7277 LEOGE oAb

Applicant Address:
Applicant Phone: - ) Applicant Email: __ B oot
Property Owner Name:
(if different from applicant)
Property Owner Address:
Property Owner Phone: Property Owner Email:
SIGNATURE OF APPELLANT.

(AUTHORIZATION OF PROPERTY OWNER REQUIRED IF DIFFERENT FROM APPLICANT)

%QM Date: S~I§-2025

By my signature, I attest to the accuracy of all statement on this form

OFFICIAL USE ONLY

Received Date: Case Number:

Variance Requested:

The Zoning Board of Appeals meets at 6:30 p.m. on the third Wednesday of each month
in Council Chambers at Macedonia City Hall located at 9691 Valley View Road.
Meeting dates are subject to change.

Contact the Building Department at (330) 468-8364.

M Service ¥ Commitment ¥ Pride ¥



March 19, 2025
To The Board Of Zoning Appeals:

| am requesting an Area Variance for my home addition at 727 Ledge Road. My home was
built in 1961 and appears to be positioned 9 feet off of the property line to the West. Ord. 87-
41-1962 passed in 1962 specifies that buildings be 10 feet off of the property line. I’'m asking
for a variance of one foot in order that my addition can line up with the current structure
(built before the ordinance was enacted).

| appreciate the Board’s consideration as you weigh the factors listed to determine the
practical difficulty.

Surrounding Property Owners:

West
Pamela Velasquez
717 Ledge Road

East
Nicholas Dorsey
737 Ledge Road

North

Robert E Collin
620 Oakview Road

Sincerely,

B

Robert Adamov



Area Variance Answers — Robert Adamov 727 Ledge Road

A. Original home was built 9 feet off of the property before the variance ordinance was enacted. |

would like to keep the same footprint with the addition.

The property return yield and beneficial use is not impacted by the variance.

The variance is not substantial. It is the minimum necessary as it is only 1 foot.

D. The character of the neighborhood would not be altered and the adjoining properties would not
suffer substantially as a result of an approved variance

E. The variance will not impact the delivery of governmental services.

F. I 'was not aware of the zoning restrictions when | purchased the property.

G. The only action by the owner is deciding to build an addition on the house. | don’t know
whether that creates a condition or circumstance.

H. | can alter my addition plans if the variance is denied.

I I'believe a small variance of one foot would not be a detriment to the spirit and intent behind
the zoning requirement.

J. Ido not believe that granting the variance will confer special privileges on me as my house is
already nine feet off of the property line.

K. 1am not aware of which properties in Macedonia have approved variances or situations where
they are closer than 10 feet to the property line. As a result | would not feel deprived that
someone else received a variance and | did not. Based on the number of homes in Macedonia, |
would assume that there are a number that have a side variance, so | would question why my
one foot variance would be troublesome for the Board to approve.

0w

Thank you again for your consideration!

Robert Adamov
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SITE PLAN

Address: 727 Ledge Rd
Macedonia, OH 44056
Parcel ID:; 33-00363
Lot area: 0.4/ Acres
Plot Size: 11"x17"
Drawing scale: 1"=30'
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1 would like to proposed addition match up with the original house line, _
need 1 foot variance application.
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City of Macedonia

The Crossroads of Northeast Ohio

9691 Valley View Road ¢ Macedonia, Ohio 44056
(330) 468-8360 » FAX (330) 468-8396

Building/Engineering/Zoning/Planning Department

APPLICATION FOR HEARING BEFORE THE
MACEDONIA ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

See instruction page for more information. Appellant is to provide EIGHT (8) copies of site plans, pictures, etc.,
and a written statement. (Residential fee: $100.00; Commercial fee: $200.00)

Address of Property Involved: _BB5 4 \ipiust iew Een

Nature of Request: PRENANG ANV ZUlE-Zu \belbive Eotusc

Applicant Name or Agent Therefore: _TEE‘JDVL EXine
Applicant Address: |00Zr2  puloeh - hvsol]  Gap

Applicant Phone: %0 -6\ - 246% Applicant Email: T EEUbE- @, Qeicte. NET

Michael E. Hus

Property Owner Name:
(if different from applicant)
Property Owner Address: 8190 Roll and Hold Rd, Macedonia Ohio 44056
mhus@peaknano.com
Property Owner Phone: 989-750-3878 Property Ovwner Email: @p
SIGNATURE OF APPELLANT.
(AUTHORIZATION OF PROPERTY OWNER REQUIRED IF DIFFERENT FROM APPLICANT)
Hus Date:  3-21-2025
By my signature, I attest to the accuracy of all statement on this form
OFFICIAL-USE ONLY

Received Date: Case Number:
Variance Requested:

The Zoning Board of Appeals meets at 6:30 p.m. on the third Wednesday of each month
in Council Chambers at Macedonia City Hall located at 9691 Valley View Road.
Meeting dates are subject to change.

Contact the Building Department at (330) 468-8364.

4 Service XL  Commitment 3  Pride A%



City of Macedonia
Zoning Board of Appeal
9691 Valley View Road
Macedonia, OH 44056

RE: Peak Nano New Facility
Valley View Road
Macedonia, OH 44056

20 March 2025

Dear ZBA,

ey

COMPANIES

Please find attached site plans showing areas of concern where | would like to submit 2 Variance

requests for your consideration.

Variance Request 1

I would first like to request a variance from section 1171.11(b)(2) per city review comments dated 01
March 2025. We are asking for a reduction of 337 parking spaces leaving a total of 130 car parking
spaces currently drawn. The actual amount of parking required by the new manufacturing plant will be
less than 100. Provided within the submittal packet is a compliant parking plan showing where parking

can be added later should a business expansion require it.

Variance Request 2

Secondly, we would like to request a variance from section 1171.11 (e}{2) from a max of 36 foot wide
curb cut requirement to allow for a 106.36 foot wide access at the property line making our request a
relief of 70.36 feet per city review comments dated 01 March 2025. Existing conditions of the access
drive to this site has a curb +/- 104’ in width. The challenges we face regarding this request are listed in

the factors to be considered below.

10020 AURORA-HUDSON ROAD  STREETSBORD . OHIND 44241

330.528 3500

330.528 0008




This specific variance requests per the Macedonia zoning ordinance factors to be considered per section
1135.13(d)(1)A through K are as follows:

(1) Area Variance. The following factors shall be considered and weighed by the Board to determine
practical difficulty:

A. Whether special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or structure
involved and which are not applicable generally to other lands or structures in the same zoning
district. Examples of such special conditions or circumstances are exceptional irregularity;
narrowness, shallowness or steepness of the lot; or proximity to non-conforming and
inharmonious uses, structures or conditions.

Variance Request 1 response:

No real special conditions exist for the little amount of parking needed vs required, and we
assume that the city would agree that less impervious surface would accommodate this site
and its natural features in a positive manner.

Variance Request 2 response:

Special conditions for this variance are existing features. The existing access road intersects
Valley View Road at an acute angle severe enough to require a wider curb cut for a seme-
tractor to successfully complete the turn without going off road.

B.  Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be any
beneficial use of the property without the variance;

Variance Request 1 response:
This property would yield a greater return and gain more beneficial use with the flexibility of
having less impervious surface.

Variance Request 2 response:

The granting of this request to widen the curb cut will in fact make the site more accessible for
trucks. Without the approval of the request the facility will be faced with challenges potentially
hindering traffic on Valley View Road by having to swing wide to successfully maneuver onto
location.

LEEIS

COMPANIES
10020 AURORA-HUDSON ROAD . STREETSBORO . OHIO . 44241 . 330.528.3500 330.528.0008 HEL G



C.  Whether the variance is substantial and is the minimum necessary to make possible the
reasonable use of the land or structures;

Variance Request 1 response:

We feel that our request of 130 parking spaces may already be more than the needed parking
spaces for the new facility and even leaves room for growth. To push for more impervious
surface to accomplish a minimum necessary doesn’t seem to benefit the facility or the
municipality.

Variance Request 2 response:
We do feel that we have minimized the entrance width to a comfortable width for said traffic.

D. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or whether
adjoining properties would suffer substantial detriment as a result of the variance;

Variance Request 1 response:

The essential character of the neighborhood would be altered without the granting of this
variance as it would create more impervious surface conditions — meaning less natural
features.

Variance Request 2 response:

We do not believe the character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered, in fact we
feel with the entrance improvements to be provided that the neighborhood character will be
enhanced.

E. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services such as
water, sewer, trash pickup;

Variance Request 1 response:
There will be no effect on any government service with the granting of this variance.

Variance Request 2 response:
There will be no effect on any government service with the granting of this variance.

@EIS

COMPANIES
10020 AURORA-HUDSON ROAD . STREETSBORO . OHIO . 44241 . 330.528.3500 7 330.528.0008 0N
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F.  Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning restrictions;

Variance Request 1 response:

Yes, we looked into the zoning restrictions prior to the design of this property. We were aware
of the heavy parking requirements. However, at the time, a final design or parking count was
not established prior to preliminary submittal. We knew that over 400 car parking spaces
would be excessive.

Variance Request 2 response:

We did assume that a previous variance must have been given or the existing curb cut had just
been getting wider due to the challenges of construction vehicles entering the current
operations on site.

G. Whether special conditions or circumstances exist as a result of actions of the owner;

Variance Request 1 response:
For the parking count variance request, no special conditions exist due to the actions of the
owner.

Variance Request 2 response:

The existing curb cut width may have widened over the years due to the amount of
construction vehicles entering and exiting the site of the existing (previous) operations.
However, current engineering will indicate that a wider curb cut will be needed for truck
turning radius.

H. Whether the property owner's predicament feasibly can be achieved through some method
other than a variance;

Variance Request 1 response:
A parking reduction is the least evasive measure to achieve the needs vs zoning requirements.

Variance Request 2 response:
We don't see a viable solution to the minimum required turning radius of this entry drive.

@EIS

COMPAMNIES
10020 AURORA-HUDSON ROAD . STREETSBORO . OHIO . 44241 . 330.528.3500 330.528.0008
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I. . Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial
Justice done by granting a variance;

Variance Request 1 response:
We believe the granting of this variance will be aligned with intent of the zoning code.

Variance Request 2 response:
We believe the granting of this variance will be aligned with intent of the zoning code.

J. Whether the granting of the variance requested will confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by this regulation to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same
district; and

Variance Request 1 response:
We do not believe that our variance is asking for any special treatment compared to any
neighboring property owners or within the municipality for that matter.

Variance Request 2 response:
We do not believe that our variance is asking for any special treatment compared to any
neighboring property owners or within the municipality for that matter.

K. Whether a literal interpretation of the provisions of this Code would deprive the applicant of
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under the terms of this Code.

Variance Request 1 response:

I can’t speak for any prior granted variances that have been enjoyed by other properties in this
district as it would be hard to determine individual parking counts. A literal interpretation of
section 1171.11 would require unwanted asphalt on an otherwise attractive green-space site
area and therefore a literal interpretation would deprive this site of many natural features.

Variance Request 2 response:
A literal interpretation to have a 36" wide curb cut to an existing G-1 district site would in fact
deprive this site rights that have been enjoyed by other industrial projects.

@EIS

COMPANIES
10020 AURURA-HUDSON RDAD . STREETSBORO . OHIO - 44241 . 330.528.3500 ! 330.528.0008



It is our belief that the granting of the variances will not injure, depreciate, damage or interfere with the
enjoyment of neighboring property. The granting of the variances will be in harmony with the intent of
the Zoning Code and will support a lot for a business that complements the surrounding environment
and neighborhoods as well as being in accordance with the public interest.

Sincerely,

‘1?/0?—8(% A% t c%lé'

Geis Construction Company

@EIS

COMPANIES
10020 AURORA-HUDSON ROAD . STREETSBORO . OHIO . 44241 . 330.528.3500 330.528.0008 * P i
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Services

2555 Hartville Rd., Suite B
Rootstown, OH 44272
www.WeberEnginecringServices.com
330-329-2037

matt@webercivil.com

ZONING: G-I

VALLEY VIEW RD. - 60' R/W

— ! -
-

———

&

L -
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JEN DIASIO
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1 inch = 100 &, Project No. 2024-317

~ZONING: R-1




PARKING COUNTS REQUIRED PER ZONING

OFFICE: 1 SPACE PER 250 SF
STORAGE: 1 SPACE PER 800 SF
MANUFACTURING: 1 SPACE PER 400 SF

PARKING PER SF REQUIRED THIS PLAN

OFFICE: 22,100 SF(-20%=17,680 SF) ~ =71 PARKING SPACES . '\ \
STORAGE: 38,915 SF(-20%=31,132 SF) ~ =39 PARKING SPACES " . \

MANUFACTURING 178,036 SF(-20%=142,429) =357 PARKING SPACES | \
TOTAL REQUIRED PER ZONING =467 CAR PARKING SPACES REQUIRED ¥ \

PARKING PROVIDED

CAR PARKING SPACES PROPOSED =130
LAND BANKED SPACES SHOWN =387
POTENTIAL TOTAL SPACES SHOWN =517

\‘ \
- ! \ \
COMPLIANT PARKING PLAN

SCALE: 1" = 80"-0"

<

=
=
EIS COMPANIES
10020 Aurora-Hudson Rd
Streetsboro, Ohio 44241
i PH: (330) 528-3500
FX: (330) 528-0008
www.gaisco.nst
| DATES AND REVISIONS
20Feb25 -
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5/8" CAPPED 0
(BOCK-CLARK) M “\(}\‘:‘{
PIN D, ?x\‘ kel 4?3@@» X

Legal Description 638 SoUM ——— o G i

g ption ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY 03 BT o e
Fils No.: 513250211 i ; ; Lol

EXHIEIT A of P.P.Nos. 33-02537, 33-02538 and 40-02436 Zoning Information Possible 2
The Land i descrbed o fows: NOW SITUATED IN THE CITY OF MACEDONIA AND THE Oy OLMACEDONR et Encroachments (Sar27or o)
;o . - " . ing Uist ! eneral s rsi
g;:zxe r;:;_uu legal description subjsct to lot split and preparation of new legal description TOWNSHIP OF NORTHFIELD CENTER, COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA Zoning District: R-1 Residental District SUBECT 0%% ﬁ[ y a%';a HRES MAY \ 106.21 DEED & USED
: BNCROA oy, 5/5° CAPPED
parcat o, 1: AND STATE OF OHIO. Contact Zoning Inspector for additions! SURECT UTLITY POLES AND OH, MRES iAY (BOCK-CLARK)
, g . information ENCROACY OWTD P, 35-02529 o
Shtuated partly in the Township of Narthiskd Center and partly in the City of Macedonia, SUI'VG_YOI' 's Certification b
{formerly the Townships of ia and ) Caunty of Summit and Stats of Oio, = e tne benaltoF TOWNSHIP OF NORTHFIELD A T AT DI iy BesoAzy
being parts of Original Nun[ﬂield Township Lots 8 and 9 and part of Tract 1, Southwest in is survey was made e of Zoning Districi- 1-1 Imdustrial District PN. 33-02929
Original Twinshurg Townehip, bounded and described as follows: Jamen Holding Company, an Ohio Corporation, Peak Nenosystems, LLC, an Delsware Contact Zoning Inspecior for additional A % /c’;‘a‘,;/.’_mmmmmm
Beginning at a rairaad spike marking the center lines af Highland Road (60 feet wide) and fimited labity ) Lol Apaficy, ine. Information S urvez No fes
Vallay View Road (60 feet wide); Based upon File No. 813250211 of Guardian. Title & Guaranty Agency, Inc. besring an L >
effective dale of February 8, 2025 at 7:29 am. g:‘:i 1o striped parking on the v— cmsdty” L] aocomsmpagzﬂ;g;;rgfﬁsbﬁ;:;ﬂ ::rigl’:;:d a:’;;lhsr

improvements situaled on the above premisas; that there are no
building encroachments on the subject property or upon
adjacent land abutting said property unfess shown hereon; and
there are no visible or apparent easements or rights-of-way
excepl as shown.

2.) Subject property is being usad as a stock yard.

3,) There appears to be 8 change In street right of way fines
near the south end of subject property, and there was no
observed evidence of recent street or sidewslk construction or

Thence South 18 deg. 26' 43" Eas! along the centerline of Valley View Road, a distance of

1857.75 feet to & bolt marking an angle point in said road; subject property.

This is 1o certify that this map or plat and the survey on which it is based were made in
accordance with the 2021 Minimum Standard Delail Requirements for ALTA/NSPS Land
Tita Surveys, jointly established and adopted by ALTA and NSPS, and inciudes Iltems 2,3
4, 8,9, 13, 14 and 19 of Table A thereof.

Thence continuing along said center ne Sonth 18 deg. 32' 30" East, a distance of 2574.54
feat to the irue place of beginning for the Pared hersin described. Wilness a brass
menument marking the P.1. of Valley View Road South 18 deg. 32' 30" East a distance of
28.33 feet;

[IEM Ho. 21,
AT&T TELECOMMUNICATIONS ——,
EASEMENT PORTION OF

Thence North 87 deg. 02' 23" Weat along the Narth ine of Iands belonging to ar formerly &
belonging to Anna M. Athay, as recorded in Deed Volume 3893, Pagas 248-250 of the Richard J. Kole - Profassianal Land Surveyor No. 7889

Summit County Records, & distance of 1083.03 fee! to an iran pipe and the Eastery right of
The field work was completed on March 12, 2025

way of lands, belonging to or formerly belonging to the Cleveland-Pittsburgh Ralroad
Company (passing over an iron pipe, a dislanca of 32.24 feet Westerly from the centerline of Data of Plat or Map: March 20, 2025 v ropa.
Valley View Road). Witness a marked stone North 87 deg. D2' 23" West, a distance of 102.61 20 FT. WOE, 10 FT. ON
Teat; 3&?&3&%’" o 4.) Subject properties has franisge siong Valley View Road, a
— dedicated public streel,
Thence North 28 deg,16' 03" West alang the Easterly right of way of said Rafroad, a LOCA TION MAP NOT TO SoqLE ARE LOCATED. .
distance of 193.47 feat to an iron pipe and the East line of Canter ip; _\g 5.) Tax parcel identification number P.P.Nos. 33-02537 and
5 = 33-02538 affects this and no other properties.

Thence North 03 deg.48' 08" Esst along the Township line and the East ine of lands owned o
by or formerly owned by Anna M. Athey, as recordad in Deed Yolume 3893, Pages 248-250 CURVE DATA TABLE | o ;’ 6.) Said described property is located within areas having a
of the Summit County Records, a distance of 42.01 feet to a marked stone; ’ 23| o5pXx  zonedesignations X" (ara determined to be cutside of the

CURVE | RADIUS | LENGTH | TANGENT DELTA CHORD BE | PNl 0 o Do I@ &= 02%annual chance foodpisin) by the secretary of housing and
Thence North 85 deg.39' 34" Wast along the north line of said Anna M. Athey's property, 2 ¢ 855.37 3298 16.49 0242°33° c&u 32.98 SISTH4SE CaU NORFOLK S‘DLI'fHERE ggﬁonD ATED - = SEIE development, on Flood Insurance Rats Map No. 39153C0061E,
distance of 26.45 feet to the Easterly right of way of said Raroad; D&y D&U Can 020734” DEFD D&y SII7NE HEED | VALUATION MAP VOL B, PC. 88 o W g’ B8z with a date of identification of August 20, 2008, in Summit

1055.37 819.27 431.52 4428'4" 79886 | SIEVAUGE ChU VOL. 3381, PG, 469._ 2 & (SgE  County, State of Ohio, which Is the current flood insurance rate
Thence North 28 deg. 16° 03" West along the Eastarly right of way of saki Reliroad €2 D&U D&U cal D& D&l SIF9ET VoL 3407, Pe. 190 ‘% L f_ g ZE map for the communlty in which said property is situated,
distance of 1169.04 fee to an ion pipe: s 101537 | 51678 Call [ 26572 | 201849" G | 51412 STTIZSE (& ' iy o g3 =g g g
Thence continving slang said Easterly right of way North 28 deg. 32* 37" West, a distance of D&l | 519.06 DEED cay 292402" DEED| 08U ZOTIIEE DEED =g
1955.89 feet to an iron pipe; ce 286.98 54.99 | 27.58 10°58'47 54.91 N7327°07°W (4l &
D& D&y cid s | oau |wsevsasw nizm Land Area
Thence Sonth 86 deg. 27" 51" Easl a distance of 106.21 faet to an lron pipe and the West T T
. ;i ded | Parcel Deed Caleulaled
Ena of fands belonging to or farmerly belonging to Hinch CEff Products Company as raco | T 522881 Ac. 522378 Ac.
2 1.7256 Ac. 1.7282 Ac.

in Deed Volume 4623, Pages 184-185 of the Summit County Records;
Thence South 28 deg.32' 37" East along said Hinch Cliff Products Company, a distance of GRAPHIC SCALE

PARCEL No. 1

ELD
R TWP.
IA CITY

(part of Parcel 1)

distance af 1627.62 feet to a point of curvatura;

.74 T oe;
356.74 feal to an iron pipe; 2 a2 o 125 'I | 3
Thence South 86 deg.30" 52 East along the South Bne of sakd Hinch Cif Products ] Lo
Company's lands, a distanca of 1171.02 feet to an iron pipe and tha Westerdy right of way of [ = 0 5y X &g,
lands babonging to or formerly belonging to The Claveland-Pittsburgh Reilroad Company as P g z I| I} . § %} I
recorded in Deed Volume 3965, Page123 of the Summit County Records; 1 INCH = 125 FT. NORTH > E,j I 2 ) §i . & = 5
Thence Southwestery along a curve bearing to the right {deka equal 02 deg. 07' 34", radius | E g f' = I
equal 855.37 feet, langent equal 16.49 fest, chord equal 32.98 feet, chord bearing aqual . ! o
South 11 deg. 17' 37" East), an arc distance of 32.98 feel lo a paint; 5/8° L PN | y s M
st PPN, 40-02436 | 2 b i
Thence South 10 deg. 14' 00" East, along the Westerly right of way of said Raliroad, a Q.10 EAST {part of Parcel 1) ! Pl e _/ .'I I:_:| 2 r{-‘:
70
|
=
=2
9|
|

STONE WTH

Thence Southaasterly aling a curve (defta equal 44 deg. 28 41%, radius equal 1055.37 feat, DRILHOLE FD. X @E
chond equal 798.86 feet, and chord bearing equal South 32 deg. 28° 207 East), an arc @ | on
distance of 819.27 feet to a point; o2 NBY4DAZ'W  26.43 CALC. & USED = | g

2074} g S
Thence South 10 deg. 33' 58" East a distance of 42.47 feet to 2 point on a curve bearing o _(ﬁﬁﬂf 54!’_ 2%6.45 DEED) NORTHFI % | =
fhe et NOOTSO2W  (NOSHEO6E DEED) “RTHFIELD CENTER TWP.  zammwe kg N |'I S
Thenca Southeasterly along said curva (delta squal 27 deg.24' 02", radius equal 1015.37 \\_ 42.01 DEED & USED MACEDONIA city ZONI - _
faet, chord aqual 514.12 feet, chord bearing equal South 70 deg.01" 16" East) an arc N3ZT'S0W 19364 CAU ONIHG: R-1 -—=
distance of 519.06 feet to the canter ine of Valley View Road; (N28I603'W 193,47 DEED) — i —
Thence South 18 deg. 32' 30" East a distance of 109.71 feet to (he trua place of baginning; /8" L PIN FD. "'/ g ! = —— -
Said Parcel of land contains 52.2881 acres of tand, more or lass, and is subject to all legal 037 HORTH / HI4IS43"W 17253 CALC. & USED
highways and easements of record. (Said Parcel has about13.5 acres in Northfield Canter 0.03 EAST (NI04'00™ 17220 DEED)
Township), as surveyed by Lawrence L. Butterworth, Registered Surveyor No. S-005916, in PPN. 33-02537 R PPN, 33-03564
June, 1978. o (panofParcel ) P mi—_’;_!___‘l- L , - BEAMS, BATIcH

s y & | Voot
i e = . OR. 1126, PG, 961
PPN 33-02537 TW-0026-01-001 and 40-02438 -NF-0040-01-008 [ e == fon 33'07-&%)9,‘“ Jp P : (8eNT) BO05 VALLEY VIEH
Parcel No. 2: ; s THERN 69
e = e NORFOKK 5%\_ 381, P6. A

Situated in the City of Macedonia (formery the Township of Twinsburg) County of Summit
&nd State of Ohia, being part of Original Twinsburg Township Lot 5 and part of Tract 1

Notes Corresponding

bounded and 1o a plan survay made by Grelssing &
Guttetworth, Land Surveyors, Akron, Ohin, dated February 1977 and ravised August 26, P.P.N. 33-13159
1977, as follows: OPEN SPACE “A"
) S ARBOR TRALS to Schedule BlI
Commencing st a railroad spike marking the intersection of the centeriines of Highland Road HOMEOWNERS e e
(60 feet wise) and Valley View Raad (60 fest wise); ASSOC. INC. 15.) Oif and Gas Lease recorded in Volume 6730, Page 576
P.PN. 33-03318 of Surnmit Counly Records.
> Blanket Easement - Not able to determine the affect on

DOC. No. 55756337
CITY OF MACEDONIA
subject property. No Wells shown on site per ODNR -

Thence extending South 18 deg. 26 minutes 43 seconds East, along sald centarfine of U
Vallsy View Road, 1857.75 faet 10 an angle point marked by a boll; @ YoL. 6019, PG. 617
=] S143507°E 9000 VALLEY VIEW RD. fvisi i i
and thence extending Souith 18 deg. 32 minutes 30 seconds esst, continuing slang sald = (51033'59° DEED) [ivision of O and Gas website
canterfina of Valley View Road, 315.12 feal fo a nallin the Southerly Ene of land now or ) 42.47 DEED & USED . y
farmerly of R.H. and J.A. Batton, being ths true place of beginning for the parcel herein g Zifm"-yﬂi_f;’; g"’"g;'f;n‘:‘;‘ﬁél’lﬁ fﬁszfggelgﬂsum""t
e S PPN 33-01253 > Cannot determine the affect on the subject property from
E CITY OF MACEDONIA the document (Lease - Short Form) provided.
DOC. No. 54579274
20.) Assi and. ion of Lease rded in

Extending fram said true place of beginning the following five courses and distances:

9260 VALLEY VIEW RD.
Summit County Flscal Office Instrument No,54491251.

(1) South 12 deg. 32 minutes 30 seconds East, akong said canterine of Valkey View Road, >\ "5
423.01 feel 1o a point in the Northaastarly ine of the parcel of land containing 8.6081 acres, £ ke b
mare of kass, which has been conveyed to Manor Real Estata Company to the City of g Th ?d’«;’;::v;f,:::::’rdﬁ affect on the subjact property from
i . . . 3
Macadorda by Doed daled Navember 18, 1677; g 2z Notes Corresponding Notes Corresponding
thanca (2) North 63 deg. 56 minutes 24 secands West, passing through an iron pipa st 42.13 oMo} 21,) Easement granted to AT&T for talecommunication
feet from thebeginning of the course being described, the total distance of 310.44 feet to 8 nm to s‘:hed"’ e Bll to SCh edule Bil wes ﬂlii March f; 20"2,7 ;ﬂd r;swmed in Fila No.
int of curve marked by an iron pips; 8322 of Summit County Records.

powiel 2 ¥ &niron pips 5 ’g}_ * 2 15.} Recital contained in the Wamanty Deed to The 16.) Recital contained in the Quit Claim Deed to the Summit > Ploftad - does not affect subject property.
thence (3) Northwestwardly, along 2 curve to the left having a radius of 286.98 feet, the = % R Cleveland and Pittsburgh Railroad Company, filed August 28, Crushed Limestone Corporation, filed July 7, 1878 and
chord of which baars North 68 deg. 25 minutes 48 seconds Wesl, for a length of 54.91 feet, & ‘9\ Q 0 1961 and recorded in Volume 3965, Page 123 of Summit recorded in Voluma 6084, Page 297 of Summit County 22.) Desd of Assignment of Cable Side Seitlement Corridor
the arc distanca of 54.99 feet to an iron pipa in the Easterly fine of land formerly of Clavaland = ] (o) Counly Records. Records, regarding the Penn Central, el al,, bankrupicy Easements by and between Class Corridor, LLC, &
and Pittsburgh Ralvad Company; 3 é& 2 o > Plotted a portion of Parcel 2 and Parcel 3 of this and further limiting recourse against the Seller for adverse Delaware iimited liability company, and Thoroughbred

W g ron Pin = document. The Reservation for iand within the limits of claims. Te and ications, inc., & Virginia
thence {4) North 01 deg. 14 minutes 00 seconds West, along the said last mentioned g0 ound and Used Vailey View Road does not affect the subject property. > Document No. MRE-CRC-RP!-17 referenced in the itsm [ jon, filed Dy 22, 2005 and in File
easterly fina, 172.20 feet to an Jron pipe at the Southwesterly comer of sald land naw or gg fron Pipe Found and Used > Neither Graniee, nur its successors and assigns, shall be was not supplied ai the time of this survay. Not abie to No. 55272372 of Summit County Records.
formerly of R.H. and JA. Batton; 6 Co liable or obliged to construct or maintain a fence between determine the affect on subject property. > Piotted - does not affect subject property.

rr 'Wed Holg 57685 parcels.
and thence (5) North 71 deg. 27 minules 30 seconds East, along the Southedy fine of the fran Fin Set (30" Long) 17.) Pipe Line Right of Way recordad in Volume 6704,
last mentioned land, passing through an iron pips al 30.00 feet from the end of the course § - 58" Iron Pin Monument Page 862 of Summit County Records,
being described, the fofal distanca of 238.74 feet to the frue place of beginning. M Basis of Beari Found and Used > Blanket Easement - Nol abla to determine the ALTANSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY
asis OF bearings: — affact on subject property. —_—— e ——
Containing 1.7256 acres, less 0.2813 acres (streel area) remaining 1.4443 acres, more o 75 NAD 83 (2011 i R and Used | mml@: E & ASSOC CORP SHEET
less. R tate Plane Grid North 1), — == . N
S223336E 10771 CALC. & USED Ohio Novth Zorts. T b GNSS';D P ’{7 OT VRS CaU | Galouseted and Used SURVEYORS » CONSULTANTS o PLANNERS ¢ UTILITES e 05P | 1
PPN 33-02538 TW-0026-01-004 (S183230°C  109.71 DEED} : 4 S e e D&Y | Deedand Used 5316 RIDGE ROAD — CLEVELAND, OHIO 44129 — (440) 885~7137
MARCH 20, 2025 FILE NO. 18203 Alta 1
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